
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TOURISM


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†3496

ANSWERED ON 08.08.2016


HOSPITALITY DEVELOPMENT AND PROMOTION BOARD


†3496. DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has advised the State Government/Union Territories to constitute Hospitality Development and Promotion Board in their respective

States/UTs;

(b) if so, the State/UT-wise details thereof along with the progress made in this regard;

(c) whether the Government provides/proposes to provide funds to the State Governments for the said purpose; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated in this regard, State-wise?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TOURISM (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

(DR. MAHESH SHARMA)


(a) & (b): Hospitality Development and Promotion Board (HDPB) was created in the Ministry of Tourism, Government of India vide Notification issued on 21.01.2011. All State Governments and Union Territories have been advised to set up similar Boards in their respective States/Union Territories. As on date, the State Government of Maharashtra has set up this Board.


(c): The Ministry of Tourism, Government of India has not allocated any funds in this regard.


(d): Does not arise.


*******

